November 2002 for Carnival and 31 December 2002 for P&O Princess; and

..   has not been adjusted to reflect any net transaction benefits referred to
   in other sections of this document.

   48

   Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended 30 November 2002

Edgar Filing: P&O PRINCESS CRUISES PLC - Form S-4/A

62

   (U.S. dollars in millions, except per share data)

   Pro forma adjustments
   -----------------------------
   Pro forma
   Carnival   Accounting   Business   Combined
   (U.S.   P&O Princess   policy   combination   Group
   GAAP)   (U.S. GAAP) /(1)/ adjustments   adjustments   (U.S. GAAP)
   --------  ----------------  -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   4,368.3   2,526.8   (3.9)/(a)/   6,891.2
Costs and expenses
Operating   (2,311.9)   (1,576.6)   (5.2)/(b)/   (3,892.7)
   1.0/(a)/

Selling and administrative   (612.0)   (472.1)   4.3/(c)/   105.1/(k)/   (972.8)
   1.9/(i)/
Depreciation and amortisation   (382.3)   (169.2)   (551.5)
Impairment charge   (20.0)   --   (20.0)
   --------   ---------   ------   ------   --------
   (3,326.2)   (2,217.9)   0.1   107.0   (5,437.0)
   --------   ---------   ------   ------   --------
Operating income   1,042.1   308.9   (3.8)   107.0   1,454.2
Nonoperating (expense) income
Net interest expense   (78.6)   (77.3)   (1.5)/(f)/   (157.4)
Other (expense) income, net   (4.2)   1.2   (3.0)
   --------   ---------   ------   ------   --------
   (82.8)   (76.1)   (1.5)   (160.4)
   --------   ---------   ------   ------   --------
Income before income taxes   959.3   232.8   (3.8)   105.5   1,293.8
Income tax benefit (expense)   56.6   (19.9)   2.8/(g)/   39.5
   --------   ---------   ------   ------   --------
Net income   1,015.9   212.9   (3.8)   108.3   1,333.3
   ========   =========   ======   ======   ========
Earnings per share/(n)/
Basic (U.S.$)   1.73   1.67
Diluted (U.S.$)   1.73   1.67

--------
(1)P&O Princess information is for the year ended 31 December 2002

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Combined Group in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

   49

   Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet
   As of 30 November 2002
   (U.S. dollars and shares in millions)

   Pro forma adjustments
   ---------------------------------
   Pro forma
   Carnival   Accounting   Business   Combined
   (U.S.   P&O Princess   policy   combination   Group
   GAAP)   (U.S. GAAP) /(1)/   adjustments   adjustments   (U.S. GAAP)
   -------- ----------------  -----------   -----------   -----------

Edgar Filing: P&O PRINCESS CRUISES PLC - Form S-4/A

63

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   666.7   162.1   828.8
Short-term investments   39.0   --   39.0
Accounts receivable, net   108.3   125.9   3.4/(a)/   237.6
Inventories   91.3   87.4   178.7
Prepaid expenses and other   148.3   165.3   18.9/(c)/   (66.0)/(g)/   320.1
   (16.5)/(b)/   70.1/(l)/
Fair value of derivative contracts   --   7.3   7.3
Fair value of hedged firm
  commitments   78.4   41.4   (41.4)/(e)/   78.4
   --------   -------   -----   -------   --------
Total current assets   1,132.0   589.4   5.8   (37.3)   1,689.9
Property and Equipment, Net   10,115.4   5,618.5   15,733.9
Goodwill and Intangible Assets,
  Net   681.1   75.4   2,924.4/(d)/   3,605.5
   (75.4)/(j)/
Other Assets   297.2   31.0   (17.6)/(f)/   294.3
   13.9/(l)/
   (30.2)/(d-ii)/
Fair Value of Hedged Firm
  Commitments   109.1   --   109.1
Fair Value of Derivative Contracts   --   54.6   54.6
   --------   -------   -----   -------   --------
   12,334.8   6,368.9   5.8   2,777.8   21,487.3
   ========   =======   =====   =======   ========
Liabilities and Shareholders'
  Equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt   148.6   127.0   275.6
Accounts payable   268.7   184.2   452.9
Accrued liabilities   290.4   194.7   (0.1)/(a)/   29.0/(k)/   543.8
   29.8/(d-ii)/
Customer deposits   770.6   467.2   15.5/(a)/   1,253.3
Dividends payable   61.6   --   61.6
Fair value of derivative contracts   79.8   45.6   125.4
Fair value of hedged firm
  commitments   --   1.5   (1.5)/(e)/   --
   --------   -------   -----   -------   --------
Total current liabilities   1,619.7   1,020.2   15.4   57.3   2,712.6
Long-Term Debt   3,012.0   2,569.7   (5.0)/(f)/   5,576.7
Deferred Income and Other Long-
  Term Liabilities   170.8   28.1   85.0/(h)/   283.9
Fair Value of Derivative Contracts   114.4   1.0   115.4
Fair Value of Hedged Firm
  Commitments   --   24.8   (24.8)/(e)/   --
Shareholders' Equity   7,417.9   2,725.1   (9.6)/(d-iii)/   2,665.3/(m)/   12,798.7
Common stock: 960 shares, 750
  shares and 1,185 shares
  authorized; 586.8 shares,
  693.5 shares and 799.4 shares
  issued and outstanding for
  Carnival, P&O Princess and Pro
  Forma Combined Group,
  respectively
   --------   -------   -----   -------   --------
   12,334.8   6,368.9   5.8   2,777.8   21,487.3
   ========   =======   =====   =======   ========

--------
(1)P&O Princess information is as of 31 December 2002

Edgar Filing: P&O PRINCESS CRUISES PLC - Form S-4/A

64

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Combined Group in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

   50

   Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Combined
   Group in accordance with U.S. GAAP

1.  Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared on the basis

[…]

2002 or what those results will be for any future periods. The pro forma
   adjustments are based upon currently available information;

..  does not reflect the results of business operations or trading since 31

Edgar Filing: P&O PRINCESS CRUISES PLC - Form S-4/A

72

   December 2002 for P&O Princess and 30 November 2002 for Carnival; and

..  has not been adjusted to reflect any net transaction benefits referred to in
   other sections of this document.

   57

   Unaudited Pro Forma Profit and Loss Account

   For the Year Ended 31 December 2002
   (U.S. dollars in millions, except per share data)

   Business   Pro forma
   P&O   combination   Combined
   Princess   Carnival   adjustments   Group
   (UK GAAP) (UK GAAP)/(1)/   (UK GAAP)   (UK GAAP)
   --------- -------------  -----------   ---------

Turnover   2,526.8   4,374.3   6,901.1
Direct operating costs   (1,576.6)   (2,313.7)   (3,890.3)
Selling and administrative expenses   (477.6)   (614.9)   117.0/(g)/   (971.8)
   3.7/(e)/
Depreciation and amortisation   (173.9)   (381.8)   4.3/(f)/   (551.4)
Impairment charge   --   (28.5)   (28.5)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Operating costs   (2,228.1)   (3,338.9)   125.0   (5,442.0)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Operating profit   298.7   1,035.4   125.0   1,459.1
Profit on disposal of fixed assets   1.2   --   1.2
Profit on sale of businesses   --   4.2   4.2
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Profit on ordinary activities before interest   299.9   1,039.6   125.0   1,464.5
Net interest and similar items   (74.0)   (78.6)   (1.5)/(c)/   (154.1)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation   225.9   961.0   123.5   1,310.4
Taxation   (17.1)   56.6   39.5
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Profit on ordinary activities after taxation   208.8   1,017.6   123.5   1,349.9
Equity minority interests   --   --   --
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Profit for the financial period attributable to
  shareholders   208.8   1,017.6   123.5   1,349.9
Ordinary dividends   (83.2)   (246.4)   (329.6)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Retained profit for the financial period   125.6   771.2   123.5   1,020.3
   ========   ========   =======   ========

Earnings per share/(j)/
Basic earnings per share (U.S.$)   1.69
Diluted earnings per share (U.S.$)   1.69

--------
(1)Carnival information is for the year ended 30 November 2002.

All profits and losses arise from continuing activities.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Combined Group in accordance with UK GAAP.

Edgar Filing: P&O PRINCESS CRUISES PLC - Form S-4/A

73

   58

   Unaudited Pro Forma Net Asset Statement

   As at 31 December 2002
   (U.S. dollars in millions)

   Business   Pro forma
   P&O   combination   Combined
   Princess   Carnival   adjustments   Group
   (UK GAAP)   (UK GAAP)/(1)/   (UK GAAP)   (UK GAAP)
   ---------   -------------  -----------   ---------

Fixed assets
Intangible assets   127.1   662.3   (127.1)/(f)/   2,628.7
   1,966.4 /(a)/
Tangible assets:
 Ships   5,380.0   9,638.3   15,018.3
 Properties and other fixed assets   249.4   477.1   726.5
   ---------   --------   --------   --------
   5,629.4   10,115.4   15,744.8
Investments   16.3   --   16.3
   ---------   --------   --------   --------
   5,772.8   10,777.7   1,839.3   18,389.8
Current assets
Stocks   87.4   89.2   176.6
Debtors due in less than one year   289.0   425.2   70.1 /(h)/   784.3
Debtors due in greater than one year   20.4   313.3   13.9 /(h)/   317.4
   (30.2)/(a-ii)/
Cash at bank and in hand   162.1   1,753.8   1,915.9
   ---------   --------   --------   --------
   558.9   2,581.5   53.8   3,194.2
   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Creditors: amounts falling due within one   (987.2)   (1,597.1)   (29.0)/(g)/   (2,643.1)
  year   (29.8)/(a-ii)/
   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Net current (liabilities)/assets   (428.3)   984.4   (5.0)   551.1
   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Total assets less current liabilities   5,344.5   11,762.1   1,834.3   18,940.9
Creditors: amounts falling due after one
  year   (2,516.8)   (4,218.1)   (1.4)/(c)/   (6,736.3)
Provisions for liabilities and charges   (13.7)   --   (104.0)/(d)/   (134.4)
   (16.7)/(b)/
   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Net assets   2,814.0   7,544.0   1,712.2 /(i)/   12,070.2
   =========   ========   ========   ========

--------
(1)Carnival information is as at 30 November 2002.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Combined Group in accordance with UK GAAP.

   59

Edgar Filing: P&O PRINCESS CRUISES PLC - Form S-4/A

74

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Combined Group in
accordance with UK GAAP:

1.  Basis of preparation

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared on the basis
that the DLC transaction will be accounted for using acquisition accounting